# **COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19**

Our Mission - To create desirable rural experiences



## **ADM-9 Rodeo Supper Funds Policy**

**Department: Administration** 

## **POLICY OBJECTIVE:**

The County of St. Paul desires to assist community groups by providing unique funding opportunities through the St. Paul Rodeo.

#### **POLICY STATEMENTS:**

### 1.0 General Matters

- 1.1 A community group may apply for funding once every three (3) years, unless only one groups applies in which case, they may be awarded funding in consecutive years.
- 1.2 Applications will only be considered after January 1<sup>st</sup> and before August 1<sup>st</sup> of the year for which the funds will be allocated. The successful group will be determined by Council annually.
- 1.3 The successful group will be required to clean up after the annual rodeo performances in conjunction with a group selected by the Town of St. Paul and the community groups will be paid at a rate approved by the St. Paul Recreation Board.
- 1.4 In the following year, the group chosen by the County in Section 2 will hand out plates and collect money at the County's rodeo supper and will receive the proceeds collected at the door. The group will also assist the St. Paul Agricultural Society with cleaning up the eating area after supper, under the Society's direction.

Council Approval: September 14, 2010